

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Directorate of Sheep Husbandry Jammu



Rail Head Complex, Jammu-180004 Phone: 0191-2470075 Fax: 0191-2470754 Email ID: directorshdjammu@gmail.com

No. DSHJ-ESTTONG/15/2022/7659-88 Dated: 04.08.2023

Copy of Circular dated 04.08.2023 issued by the Finance Department J&K regarding "<u>Guidelines to Sanctioning Authority/DDOs for sanctioning of GP Fund</u> advance/withdrawal" forwarded to the: -

- 1. Joint Director (Extension/Farms), Sheep Husbandry Department Jammu.
- 2. Deputy Director, Govt. Sheep Breeding & Research Farm, Reasi/Billawar.
- 3. Principal, Sheep & Wool Workers Training Class, Kartholi.
- 4. District Sheep Husbandry Officer Jammu/Samba/Kathua/Poonch/ Rajouri/Reasi/Udhampur/Ramban/Doda/Kishtwar.
- 5. Assistant Project Officer, Intensive Sheep Development Migratory Project, Jammu/Warwan and Bhaderwah/Hiranagar.
- 6. Assistant Director, Govt. Sheep Breeding Farm, Thathri/Panthal/ Balnoi/DGF Rajbagh.
- 7. Research Officer, Disease Investigation Laboratory, Kartholi.
- 8. Sheep & Wool Development Officer Bani/Kalakote/Reasi/Mahore/Ramnagar/ Banihal/Padder/Marwah.
- 9. Fleece Testing Officer, Sheep Husbandry Department, Kartholi.
- 10. Accounts Officer, Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu.
- 11. Incharge Website, Directorate of Sheep Husbandry Jammu.
- --- for information and necessary action.

(Dr. Surinder Gupta). Deputy Director/(Central), Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu. 04.08.23

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR, <u>FINANCE DEPARTMENT</u> (www.jkdat.nic.in)

Subject: Guidelines to Sanctioning Authority/Drawing and Disbursing officers for sanctioning of GP Fund advance /withdrawal.

CIRCULAR

It has been observed that Drawing and Disbursing Officers are not adhering to GP Fund (Central Service) Rules 1960 and O.M No. 3/2/2017-P&PW(F)(ii) dated 07-03-2017. Drawing and Disbursing Officers need to ensure that following guidelines are adhered to in letter and spirit:

- 1. A subscriber is **not** permitted to take an advance more than once in six months under Rule 12 of GP Fund (Central Service) Rules 1960.
- 2. GPF Withdrawal cannot be applied for more than one house (M.F. O.M No. F.4(1)-E.V(b)/62 Dated 17.04.1962).
- 3. No temporary advance or withdrawal to be sanctioned during last three months of service. (Ministry of P&PW O.M No. 13(3)-Pen/85, dated 31.1.1986. In exceptional circumstances which should be rare, part final withdrawal may be sanctioned with the approval of the Head of the Department.
- 4. GPF withdrawal/Advance should be in accordance to amount permitted under GP Fund (Central Service) Rules 1960 and G.I. Department of P& PW, O.M No. 3/2/2017-P&PW(F)(ii) dated 07-03-2017).
- 5. The competent authority while sanctioning withdrawal or refundable advance shall take into account any withdrawal or refundable advance already sanctioned by it in favour of the employee as per Rule 15(2) of GP Fund (Central Service) Rules 1960.
- 6. Drawing and Disbursing officers shall ensure that individual bill is generated for individual employee for drawal of GP Fund, rather than clubbed bill for more than one employee, a practice which is to be discouraged.
- There shall be only one withdrawal for the one purpose. An advance and withdrawal not to be applied/sanctioned for the same purpose together (M.F. O.M No. F.23 (2) -E. V (b)-66 dated 07.01.1966).
- 8. Utilization Certificate that the GP Fund Advance/withdrawal is utilized for the same purpose as applied for is compulsory for further GP Fund Advance/ withdrawal. If the sanctioning authority is not satisfied regarding proper utilization of above, the amount can be recovered from the subscriber according to provisions of Rule 14. Wrongful use of Advance/withdrawal shall be dealt with disciplinary action under rules and amount shall be recovered in one go.

9. The Drawing and Disbursing Officers must ensure that any GP fund advance/withdrawal bill sent to Treasury is included in the Form 10 and Form 10A at the time of submission of final payment case.

Sanctioning Authority/Drawing and Disbursing officers must examine the cases thoroughly so that they are compliant with the GP Fund (Central Service) Rules 1960 before sanctioning advance /withdrawal in favour of the subscriber.

Sd/-

(Santosh D.Vaidya) IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department.

No. DGAT/PS/DR/CC-7251080/258

Dated 04.08.2023

Copy to the:-

- 1. Learned Advocate General J&K High Court Jammu/Kashmir.
- 2. All Financial Commissioners.
- 3. Principal Accountant General J&K Srinagar.
- 4. All Principal Secretaries to the Government.
- 5. Director General of Police J&K.
- 6. All Commr/Secretaries to the Government.
- 7. Joint Secretary (J&K) Ministry of Home Affairs Gol, New Delhi.
- 8. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 9. Chief Electoral Officer J&K Jammu/Srinagar.
- 10. Registrar General J&K High Court Srinagar/Jammu.
- 11. All Heads of Departments/Managing Directors/Chief Executive of PSUs/Autonomous Bodies.
- 12. Director General Audit & Inspection/Budget/Codes/Local Funds Audit and Pensions/Funds Organization.
- 13. Director Archives, Archeology and Museums J&K Srinagar.
- 14. Director Information Department J&K.
- 15. Secretary J&K Public Service Commission J&K.
- 16. All District Development Commissioners of J&K.
- 17. Secretary
- 18. Secretary J&K Legislative Assembly
- 19. All Director Finance/Financial Advisors and CAOs.
- 20. Director Accounts and Treasuries Jammu/Kashmir.
- 21. Director Finance/Principal Northern Zonal Accountancy Training Institute Jammu/
- Accountancy Training Institute Srinagar.
- 22. Joint Director Funds Organization Jammu/Kashmir.
- 23. All Treasury officers. They are directed to entertain GP Fund bills of individual
- 24. General Manager, Government Press for publication in Government Gazette.
- 25. Pvt. Secretary to Advisor (B) to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 26. Pvt. Secretary to the Chief Secretary J&K.
- 27. Pvt.Secretary to Principal Secretary, Finance Department.
- 28. I/C Website Finance Department. (www.j&kfinance.nic.in).
- 29. I/c Website, gAD (www.jkgad.nic.in).
- 30. Circular file.

(Mahesh Dass), [8] 23 Director General,

Accounts & Treasuries. Finance Department.